Manual de operare și întreținere
SUNWARD SWL4538
Miniîncărcător
2
OIL AND COOLANT AT CORRESPONDING ENVIRONMENTAL TEMPERATURE
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE SPECIF
IED
CAPACI

Engine oil 11
Fuel tank 85
CODIFICATION OF THE MAIN CHANGED PART
The following table shows the codification of the parts need changing frequently.
SWL4538
PART SUPPLIER CODE
Engine Air Filter (1) Kubota 750201013571
Engine Air Filter (2) Kubota 750201013572
Oil-water Separator Filter Kubota 750201013448
Engine Oil Filter Kubota 750201013570
Engine Fuel Filter Kubota 750201013450
Hydraulic Oil Filter Kai Cen 730403000484
TORQUE FOR SCREWS
Unless other specification, tighten the nuts and bolts according to the torques shown in the
below table. Tighten the goods by the wrenches with gauge.
Thread Diameter (mm) Quality 8.8 Torque (Nm) Quality 10.9 Torque (Nm)
M 6 9~12 13~16
M 8 22~30 30~36
M 10 45~59 65~78
M 12 78~104 110~130
M 14 124~165 180~210
M 16 193~257 280~330
M 18 264~354 380~450
M 20 376~502 540~650
M 22 512~683 740~880
M 24 651~868 940~1120
M 27 952~1269 1400~1650
M 30 1293~1723 1700~2000
MANUAL DE OPERARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE SWL4538
5
LUBRICATION POINTS
MANUAL DE OPERARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE SWL4538
MAINTENANCE PLAN
TASKS BS 50 100 250 500 1000 2000 WR
5.5.1.1 CHECKING ENGINE OIL
LEVEL X
5.5.1.2 CHECKING ENGINE
COOLANT LEVEL X
5.5.1.3 CHECKING FUEL LEVEL X
5.5.1.4 CHECKING HYDRAULIC OIL
LEVEL X
5.5.1.5 CHECKING THE ELECTRIC
CABLES X
5.5.1.6 CHECKING THE TRACK X
5.5.1.7 CHECKING THE SEAT BELT X
5.5.1.8 CHECKING THE LEAKING OF
OIL X
5.5.1.9 CHECKING THE QUICK
COUPLER X
5.5.1.10 CHECKING THE WATER
AND SEDIMENTS SEPARATOR X
5.5.2.1 CHECKING THE COOLER
PIPES X
5.5.2.2 CHECKING THE COOLANT
LEVEL  X
6
MANUAL DE OPERARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE SWL4538
7
5.5.2.3 CREASING THE PINS OF
BOOM AND CYLINDERS X
5.5.2.4 CHECKING THE WHEEL
NUTS DRIVING TORQUE X
5.5.3.1 CLEANING THE TERMINALS
OF THE BATTERY  X
5.5.3.2 CLEANING THE OIL TANK’S
BREATHER X
5.5.3.3 CHECKING THE CYLINDER
RODS X
5.5.3.4 GREASING ALL OF PINS X
5.5.4.1 CHECKING THE TENSION OF
THE TRACK  X
5.5.4.2 ADJUST THE TENSION OF
THE TRACK AS NEEDED  X